RESOLUTION NO. <u>13-00</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Providence</u> ON THE 215+ DAY OF <u>February</u>, 2000.

> A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY B & G EQUIPMENT & TRUCK REPAIR, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 25 CUBIC YARD HIGH COMPACTION REFUSE PACKER, INCLUDING CHASSIS FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the purchase of one 25 cubic yard high compaction refuse packer, including chassis according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, B & G Equipment & Truck Repair, Inc., was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by B & G Equipment & Truck Repair, Inc., for the purchase of one 25 cubic yard high compaction refuse packer, including chassis for a bid price of \$127,520.00 with dual steering at a cost of \$1,600.00 less trade-in of the 1987 Volvo unit in the amount of \$2,800.00 for a total price of \$126,320.00, be and is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, marked Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with B & G Equipment & Truck Repair, Inc., for the purchase of equipment as stated above.

Section 4. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

3

PASSED this 21st day of February, 2000.

<u>Kally D.</u> <u>Blals</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

<u>Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio</u>

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 13-00 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 21st day of February, 2000.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney